
In the Court of the Judicial Magistrate First Class, At Udalguri 

 

G.R. Case No-  385 of 2011 
 
 

U/S 387 IPC read with  

25 (i) (a) /25 (1-B) (a) Arms Act 1959 

-Vs.- 

Hangama Boro 

....... Accused 

 

Present:-N.C.BHUYAN, AJS 

Judicial Magistrate 1st class, Udalguri 

Advocate appeared for the prosecution:- A.Pourel, Ld. APP. 

Advocate appeared for the defence:-M.Khaklari 

Date of Evidence:   21-04-15, 13-05-15, 06-06-15 

Date of Argument: 24-09-15 

Date of Judgment: 24-09-15 

 

JUDGMENT 

 

The prosecution case, in brief, is as follows:-  

That on 02.11.11 one Bijoy Pandey lodged one FIR before the officer in 

charge of Majbat police station and stated that on 27.10.11 at 3 pm when he 

was at home at Laalpani someone called him over phone in his mobile no. 

9957487371 and said himself as Area Commander of NDFB ceasefire fraction and 

demanded Rs. 1,00,000/- ( one lac) . He demanded money from the mobile no. 

9957103139. Again on 02.11.11 at 10.30 am the said person called him over 

phone and said to give Rs. 10,000/- of the demanded money at Rowta town. 

Hence the case. 

On receipt of the F.I.R., Majbat police station Case No.23/2011, U/S 387 

IPC read with section 10/13 U.A.(P) Act (1A) was registered. Accordingly police 

went for investigation, examined witnesses, collected evidence and on 

completion of investigation finding sufficient materials U/S 387/34 IPC read with 

25 (1) (a)  Arms Act against accused persons Hangama Boro and Nicholas 

Narzary, submitted the charge sheet against the said accused persons Hangama 

Boro and Nicholas Narzary. 



That upon receipt of the Charge sheet the Learned CJM Udalguri, 

transferred the case to this court for disposal and this court on perusal of the 

Charge sheet and the other documents sent by the police u/s 173 Cr.P.C. found 

sufficient materials to proceed against accused  persons Hangama Boro and 

Nicholas Narzary and issued process against them. 

Accordingly Hangama Boro appeared. However as accused Nicholas 

Narzary did not appear before the court. Hence first N.B.W.A. was issued against 

the accused and later on Proclamation was issued against the accused. 

That vide order dated 12/12/14, the instant case was filed against 

accused Nicholas Narzary by my learned predecessor against the said accused. 

Accordingly the necessary documents u/s 207 of Cr. P.C. were given to 

the accused Hangama Boro and considering the relevant documents and hearing 

both the parties, charge U/S 387 IPC read with section 25 (1) (a) /25 (1-B) (a)  

Arms Act was framed and read over and explained to accused Hangama Boro to 

which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.  

During trial prosecution side examined only five witness who were cross 

examined by the defence. As even after the many opportunities, the prosecution 

failed to secure the attendance of the other witnesses on their behalf, hence the 

evidence of the prosecution witnesses was closed.. The examination of the 

accused u/s 313 of Cr.P.C. was recorded as per law and kept with the record. No 

defence witness was examined. 

 I have heard the arguments of both the sides and perused the evidence 

on record.  

 

POINTS FOR DETERMINATION: 

 After perusal of record and hearing the parties the following point for 

determination arose before this court in the instant case-  

(i) Whether accused Hangama Boro manufactured a fire arm pistol 
acquires, in contravention of section 5 of the Arms Act and 
thereby committed the offence punishable U/S  25 (1) (a)  Arms 
Act1959? 

(ii) Whether accused Hangama Boro acquires, has in his possession or 
carries any fire arm or ammunition in contravention of section 3 of 
the Arms Act and thereby committed the offence punishable U/S  
25 (1-B) (a)  Arms Act1959? 

(iii) Whether accused Hangama Boro puts Bijay Pandey in fear of 
death or grievous hurt in order to committing extortion and 
thereby committed the offence punishable u/s 387 IPC? 



 

 

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

PW-1 Bijay Kumar Pandey deposed that he is the informant and doesn’t 

know the accused person. The incident took place in 2011. Someone called him 

in his mobile and demanded money Rs. 1, 00,000/-  after introducing himself as 

a commandant of N.D.F.B. That he forgets the phone number. The person said 

him to pay the money at Rowta. He went to Rowta to give Rs. 10,000/- them. He 

also informed police. Police came and caught the person who called him over 

phone. He was sent to the Rowta police station. He saw the person who called 

him over phone at police station but he didn’t recognise the person who called 

him over phone because the face of the person who called him over phone was 

covered with cloths. But when he was called in his phone from the mobile of the  

person who called him over phone, he saw the same number from which the 

person who called him over phone demanded money. Later on he filed FIR at 

Mazbat P.S. Police seized both the mobile of him and the person who called him 

over phone. Police showed also him a pistol.  

In the cross examination PW1 stated that he doesn’t know the accused 

person. He doesn’t know who was caught.  He also doesn’t know from where the 

gun was recovered. 

PW-2 Raju Kumar Jaiswal deposed that he knows the informant and 

doesn’t know the accused person. The incident took place about 2-3 years ago. 

Bijoy said him that someone demanded money Rs. 1, 00,000/- from him over 

mobile phone. Then he said to Bijoy to inform the police station. Later on he was 

informed that the informant went to give money and at that time one person was 

caught. 

In the cross examination PW2 stated that He doesn’t know the accused 

person. He doesn’t know who demanded money. 

PW-3 Sanjib Dev Barman deposed that he knows the informant and he 

doesn’t know the accused person. The incident took place in 2011. He was 

informed by the villagers that someone demanded money from Bijoy Pandey 

over mobile phone. He doesn’t know anything else. Later on he was informed 

that police caught someone. He put his signature on a paper as asked by police. 

In the cross examination PW3 stated that He doesn’t know the accused 

person. He signed at police station. He didn’t see what was written on that 

paper. He didn’t see what police seized. 

PW-4 Manoj Kumar Dubey deposed that he knows the informant and he 

doesn’t know the accused person.  He doesn’t know about the incident. Bijoy 

Pandey didn’t say anything. In 2011, many people were gathered and then he 



went to the Majbat police station and he was informed that someone demanded 

money from Bijoy Pandey. Later on he put his signature in a paper at police 

station.  

In the cross examination PW4 stated that He doesn’t know the accused 

person. He doesn’t know about the incident. 

PW-5 Narayan Sarma deposed that he knows the informant and he 

doesn’t know the accused person. The incident took place in 2011. He was 

informed that someone demanded Rs.1,00,000/- from Bijoy Pandey. Later on he 

was informed that police caught a person who demanded money. He didn’t see 

the person.  Later on police asked him to be a witness in this case because he is 

a VDP secretary. 

In the cross examination PW5 stated that He doesn’t know the accused 

person. 

In order to find out whether the accused can be made guilty U/S  25 (1-
B) (a)  Arms Act 1959, I would like to go through the relevant legal provision. 

Section 25 of the  Arms Act 1959 lays down the  Punishment for certain 
offences—1 

Section 25 (1B) (a) of the  Arms Act 1959 lays down that 

 Whoever—acquires, has in his possession or carries any firearm or 
ammunition in contravention of section 3; or................ 

 

shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than 
[one year] but which may extend to three years and shall also be liable to 
fine............. 

 

Again Section 25 (1) (a) of the  Arms Act 1959 lays down that 

Whoever— 

(a)    manufactures, sells, transfers, converts, repairs, tests or proves, 
or exposes or offers for sale or transfer, or has in his possession for 
sale, transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof, any arms or ammunition 
in contravention of section 5; or 

.................... 

shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less 
than three years but which may extend to seven years and shall also be 
liable to fine. 

  

 

In the instant case it is found that the recovery of any fire arm from the 

accused is not proved by the prosecution. Because in the cross examination PW1 

stated that he doesn’t know the accused person. He doesn’t know who was 

caught.  He also doesn’t know from where the gun was recovered. Again in the 

cross examination PW3 stated that He doesn’t know the accused person. He 



signed at police station. He didn’t see what was written on that paper. He didn’t 

see what police seized. Again in the cross examination PW4 stated that He 

doesn’t know the accused person. He doesn’t know about the incident. 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case it is found that the story of 

the prosecution as revealed from the FIR is not supported by the prosecution 

witness so far as the recovery of fire arm from the accused is concerned.  

For an offence u/s 387 IPC the extortioner must put the persons under 

fear of injury and thereby dishonestly induces the person to deliver property. The 

fear must be of such a nature and extent to unsettle the mind of the person on 

whom it operates and takes away from his acts that element of free voluntary 

action which alone constitutes consent. Fear or threat must be used.   

In the instant case it is found that PW2, PW3, PW4 and PW5 deposed 

that they did not know the accused. Hence the evidence of PW2, PW3, PW4 and 

PW5 are of little value.  

Moreover the informant as PW1 stated nothing about the threat used on 

him by the accused. Moreover PW1 stated that he didn’t give money to the 

accused.  

 I have also considered the argument of the defence counsel who stated 

that for an offence u/s 387 IPC, element of fear or threat must be used and 

same is not proved by the prosecution in the instant case. 

Non collection of the C.D.R. ( Call Detail Record) of the mobiles of the 

accused and the informant is fatal to the case of the prosecution 

Under the facts and circumstances of the instant case, it is found that the 

prosecution has been failed to prove the guilt of the accused u/s 387 IPC read 

with section 25 (1) (a) /25 (1-B) (a)  Arms Act beyond reasonable doubt by 

adducing some cogent evidence and hence the accused is entitled to be 

acquitted under the benefit of doubt. 

 

 

 

 

 



ORDER 

 

Under the facts and circumstances of the instant case, accused Hangama 

Boro is acquitted of the charge u/s 387 IPC read with section 25 (1) (a) /25 (1-

B) (a)  Arms Act and set at liberty forth with..  

The bail-bond of accused Hangama Boro is extended for a further period 

of 6 months from today as per provisions of Section 437A, Cr.P.C as amended up 

to date.  

The judgment is delivered in the open Court, under my hand and the seal 

of this court on this the 24th day of September, 2015.  

 

 

(N.C.BHUYAN) 

Judicial Magistrate 1st Class  

     Udalguri 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Appendix:- 

 

1. Prosecution witnesses  

PW-1 Bijay Kumar Pandey  

PW-2 Raju Kumar Jaiswal 

PW-3 Sanjib Dev Barman 

PW-4 Manoj Kumar Dubey 

PW-5 Narayan Sarma 

 

2. Defence witnesses  

None   

3. Prosecution exhibit.  

Ext.1 FIR 

Ext.2 Seizure list 

Ext.3 Seizure list 

Ext.4 Seizure list 

4. Defence exhibit. 

None 

 

    (N.C.BHUYAN) 

Judicial Magistrate 1st Class  

 Udalguri 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


